
Date Published: 8 March 2021     

Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board

Tuesday 16 March 2021 at 10.00 am

Virtual Meeting - Web ex meeting

AGENDA

1  Apologies for absence Andrea Clarke

2  Declarations of interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) Andrea Clarke

4  Public Questions 

To answer any written questions about matters which are within the powers 
and duties of the Board.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 10.00am on 9 March 
2021. Please send questions to the Chief Executive marked for the 
attention of Andrea Clarke (email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chair

5  Members' Questions 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are within 
the powers and duties of the Board. The closing date/time for the receipt of 
questions is 10.00am on 9 March 2021. Please send questions to the Chief 
Executive marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke (email: 
andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chair

6  White Paper: Integration and Innovation: working together to improve 
health and social care for all (Pages 7 - 14)

The Board to receive a presentation. 

Mary Hutton

7  Director of Public Health Annual Report: Beyond COVID - Race Health 
and Inequality in Gloucestershire (Pages 15 - 48)

Sarah Scott

8  Health Inequalities in Gloucestershire - COVID-19 and Beyond (Pages 
49 - 62)

Sue Weaver

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

9  Funding Update 

The Board to receive a verbal update.

Cllr Carole 
Allaway Martin

10  Kings Fund Healthier Communities (Pages 63 - 68)

The Board to receive a presentation. 

Mary Hutton

Membership – Mark Astle (Representing Chief Fire Officer), DPCC Chris Brierley (Representing 
Police and Crime Commissioner), Anne Brinkhoff (Gloucester City Council), Keith Gerrard (Stroud 
District Council), Mary Hutton (Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning G
[...]
ormation provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 324203) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting. 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point. Please remain there and await further 

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 22 
September 2020 at the Virtual Meeting - Web ex meeting.

PRESENT:
DPCC Chris Brierley
Christine Gore
Cllr Tim Harman
Mary Hutton
Deborah Lee
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin 
(Chair)

David Owen
Nikki Richardson
Sarah Scott
Dr Andy Seymour (Vice-Chair)
Rob Weaver
Peter Williams

Substitutes: Jon McGinty (In place of Anne Brinkhoff)
Eddie O'Neill (In place of Angela Potter)
Gavin Roberts (In place of Mark Astle)

Officers in attendance: Andy Dempsey - Director of Partnerships and Strategy 
Gloucestershire County Council
Jennifer Taylor - Lead Commissioner for Public Health

Apologies: Dr Teresa Pietroni, Chris Spencer, Margaret Willcox OBE and Cllr Kathy Williams

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 21 July were agreed as a correct record.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received.

4. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
No member’s questions were received.

5. COVID-19 UPDATE 
The Director of Public Health (DPH) updated the Board on the current position with regard 
to the number of cases and current position of the R number, nationally and locally. (The 
presentation slides were uploaded to the council’s website and included in the minute 
book.)

6. PRIORITY: PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
6.1 The Clinical Chair, Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG), presented the 

report and highlighted that the Gloucestershire Moves programme had evolved into the ‘We 
Can Move’ partnership approach (https://wecanmove.net/). Physical activity was now even 
more important given the Covid-19 pandemic and the understanding around the potential 
impact of being obese on a person’s recovery. 

6.2 It was explained that ‘We can move’ has been co-funded by Sport England, the CCG, 
GCC, District Councils and other partners as part of a three year test and learn pilot. The 
current funding end would in March 2021; a business case for a continuation of funding 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://wecanmove.net/


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

from partners was in the process of being written. Sport England has committed to continue 
their funding in their latest draft strategy, which would run until 2031.

6.3 The strategy was about to be published for consultation; the Chair encouraged Board 
members to engage with the consultation.

6.4 The Board supported the direction of travel for this priority area.

7. PRIORITY: ACES AND RESILIENCE 
7.1 The Director of Public Health (DPH) presented the report. This work had been taken 

forward using the concept of viral change. ACEs Panel meetings had been suspended due 
to the pandemic but were restarting this week. 

7.2 The DPH emphasised that much of this work had been taken forward on a shoestring 
budget; going forward it would need to be properly resourced. This was particularly 
important given that the funding for the ACEs post at the council was coming to an end.

7.3 Board members acknowledged that funding challenges were relevant to all priority areas 
discussed today. It was also noted that there were things that could still be done despite 
the financial position, eg. championing ACEs in organisations. 

7.4 In considering the recommendations in the report Board members agreed: -
 To champion ACEs
 To support and embed trauma informed practice within their own organisation
 To use the learning from the ACEs work to inform the individual organisations 

recovery plans and thus further embed the vision, values and behaviours.

7.5 Given that resources, particularly financial resources, would be a factor for all priority areas 
Board members agreed that they could not fully support the recommendation to ‘Provide 
resource to continue and extend the scope of our work’; but that a wider discussion was 
required to identify how to address resource issues across all priority areas. However, 
Board members fully supported the direction of travel of this work.

8. PRIORITY: HEALTHY LIFESTYLES 
8.1 The DPH updated the Board on the work in support of this activity. It would be important to 

take forward the learning from the national whole systems obesity programme to develop a 
whole systems approach in Gloucestershire. It was noted that this was being discussed 
with Cabinet. There was anecdotal evidence that children had returned to school having 
put on weight during lockdown. As previously discussed the impact of obesity on an 
individual’s ability to recover from Covid-19 was clear. 

8.2 The importance of communicating clear messages to the general public was discussed. It 
was explained that this work was being impacted by the need for officers to respond to the 
pandemic.

8.3 The Board agreed; -
 To note the progress to date and the delay caused by covid-19,
 To note the need for additional funding.

9. PRIORITY: MENTAL WELLBEING 
9.1 The Deputy Director of Strategy and Partnerships, Gloucestershire Health and Care NHS 

Foundation Trust (GHC NHS FT), updated the Board on this priority. The Board was 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

informed that the Mental Health and Wellbeing Partnership Board oversaw the Mental 
Health Strategy Action Plan.

9.2 It was agreed that Covid-19 had emphasised the importance of good mental health and 
wellbeing. The pandemic had had an impact on the delivery of services; work on demand 
modelling was on-going. As with all the priorities this was a cross cutting issue.  

9.3 It was stated that it was important for all Board members to understand what their 
organisation, as an anchor institution, could do support mental health and wellbeing. The 
Board was informed that the Public Health Team had commissioned some helpful 
additional initiatives during lockdown. 

9.4 The Board agreed that it would continue to reflect on how it might further support joint 
working on mental health promotion and the interdependencies with the other Health and 
Wellbeing Board priorities.

10. PRIORITY: SOCIAL ISOLATION 
10.1 The Accountable Officer, GCCG, updated the Board. This work had been significantly 

impacted by the pandemic, and how people experience social isolation. Enabling Active 
Communities (EAC) met in August to review the deep dive undertaken in 2019. A short 
lived task and finish group was established to take this work forward.

10.2 The Board agreed to support the task and finish group and receive its recommendations on 
next steps.

11. PRIORITY: EARLY YEARS / BEST START 
11.1 The Director of Partnerships and Strategy, Gloucestershire County Council, updated the 

Board on activity. The Board was informed that it was proposed to merge the Early 
Outcomes for Children Working Group and the Children Friendly Gloucestershire initiative 
into a single multi agency group. The Board agreed that this was a positive way forward 
and would enable a more strategic approach to this work. It was noted that the first task of 
the group would be to undertake a stocktake of the current position. 

11.2 It was also noted that a detailed needs assessment of children’s needs had been 
undertaken a year ago; this would need to be reviewed within the context of Covid-19.

12. PRIORITY: HOUSING 
12.1 The Lead Commissioner for Public Health updated the Board on activity with regard to this 

priority. As with all priorities Covid-19 had impacted on this work. It was noted that the 
Planning For the Future White paper could have a significant impact on this area of work.

12.2 Detailed work was needed to get a greater understanding of the current level, and type of, 
private sector housing. 

12.3 The Board agreed: -
 To note the progress on the Housing and Health priority of the Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy and agree support for its continuation as set out in this paper,
 To commit to supporting the planned actions emerging from the Health Foundation 

programme to improve housing conditions, including joining up of data and 
intelligence and development of a proposal for potential future investment,

 To support work to ‘change the conversation’ with developers seeking to build in the 
county,

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

 To champion this agenda and add value to planned activity by setting ambitious 
expectations for healthy places.

13. COVID-19 RESET AND ANCHOR INSTITUTIONS - WORKING GROUP UPDATE 
13.1 The Lead Commissioner for Public Health informed the Board that the working group had 

identified three main areas to focus on – employment and training, maximising social value 
and local leadership.  A report would be presented to the Board once this work has 
progressed. 

13.2 Some good work was already in place, with opportunities and support to staff to enable 
them to progress through organisations. 

13.3 It would be important to have an inclusive employer approach across the board; 
demonstrating how to lead by example. It would be important to ensure that social value 
was not just an add on but was rather embedded in practice. This was an opportunity to set 
out a framework and set of principles. 

13.4 The National Colour of Power Index 2020 clearly demonstrated the challenge identifying 
that just 52 out of the 1099 most powerful roles in the country were filled by non-white 
individuals; just 4.7% of the total number compared to the 13% proportion of the UK 
population (https://thecolourofpower.com/). 

13.5 The Board was also informed that the Health Inequality framework was in development and 
would be brought to Board in due course. 

13.6 The Board welcomed this work and looked forward to receiving an update.

14. CHILD FRIENDLY GLOUCESTERSHIRE UPDATE 
14.1 The Director of Partnerships and Strategy updated the Board. They explained that although 

the county council was the statutory lead on children’s services it had been agreed that 
Dame Janet Trotter DBE CBE CVO would lead on this programme of work.

14.2 It was clear that it would need senior representation from across all partners in order to 
drive this work forward at pace. 

14.3 Dame Janet Trotter informed the Board that it wold be important to ensure that children and 
young people saw that their experience and views were at the centre of this work – this 
was not currently the case. This would be challenging to achieve.

14.4 The Director informed members that the Director of Children’s Services had identified some 
resources to support this work through the Future Me programme. 

14.5 The Board agreed: -
 To establish the Child Friendly Coalition/Strategic Group in accordance with the 

Terms of Reference set out at Appendix of the report, and,
 To agree the 3 priority areas identified in the report as the basis for the year 1 

action plan. These were Pre-birth to 5 years activity, Transition to employment and 
Further Education, and Children and Young People’s mental health.

CHAIRMAN
Meeting concluded at 11.47 am

Page 4

https://thecolourofpower.com/


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Health & Wellbeing Board  

28th March 2021 

Integration and Innovation 
Working together to improve health  

and social care for all 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



Publication of “Integration and Innovation: working together to improve health 
and social care for all” white paper by DHSC follows the NHSE/I Board paper 
setting out the following aims for future legislation:  
 
• Stronger partnerships in local places between the NHS, local government 

and others with a more central role for primary care in providing joined-up 
care;  

• Provider organisations being asked to step forward in formal collaborative 
arrangements that allow them to operate at scale; and  

• Developing strategic commissioning through systems with a focus on 
population health outcomes; 

• The use of digital and data to drive system working, connect health and care 
providers, improve outcomes and put the citizen at the heart of their own 
care.  
 
 

 

Integrated Care Systems Legislation  

P
age 8



Proposals are designed to serve four fundamental purposes: 
• Improving population health and healthcare;  
• Tackling unequal outcomes and access; 
• Enhancing productivity and value for money; and 
• Helping the NHS to support broader social and economic development 

 
The vision reflects three observations derived from the Long Term Plan:  
• Decisions taken closer to the communities lead to better outcomes; 
• Collaboration between partners in a place can overcome competing 

objectives 
• Collaboration between providers is likely to be more effective than 

competition 
 

 
 

 

Integrated Care Systems Legislation 

P
age 9



ICS Structure 

4 

Minimum requirement for Membership of Board: 
• ICS Chair 
• ICS Chief Exec / Accounting Officer 
• Representatives of NHS Trusts and General Practice 
• Others determined locally  
• Appropriate clinical advice   

P
age 10



System Design Principles: 
We have begun to development system design  
principles to underp
[...]
utcomes_of_COVID_
August_2020_update.pdf

PHE (2020) Excess Weight and COVID-19 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/907966/PHE_insight_Excess_weight_and_COVID-19__FINAL.pdf 

PHE (2020) Health Inequalities Dashboard, Gloucestershire 
https://analytics.phe.gov.uk/apps/health-inequalities-dashboard/

PHE fingertips (2020) Public Health Outcomes Framework 
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework/data#page/1/
gid/1000042/pat/6/par/E12000009/ati/102/are/E10000013/cid/4 

Race Equality Foundation (2020) Black and minority ethnic voluntary sector organisation 
are coping and adapting to the coronavirus pandemic for now, but their future is unsure 
https://raceequalityfoundation.org.uk/health-care/black-and-minority-ethnic-voluntary-
sector-organisation-are-coping-and-adapting-to-the-coronavirus-pandemic-for-now-but-
their-future-is-unsure/ 

Runnymede Trust (2020) Over-Exposed and Under-Protected: The Devastating Impact 
of COVID-19 on Black and Minority Ethnic Communities in Great Britain 
https://www.runnymedetrust.org/uploads/Runnymede%20COVID19%20Survey%20
report%20v3.pdf

Salford CVS (2020) Risk assessments resources and guidance 
https://www.salfordcvs.co.uk/risk-assessments-resources-and-guidance 

The Colour of Power Index (2020) 
https://thecolourofpower.com/ 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2020 33

REFERENCES

P
age 47



Report of the Director of Public Health 2020

G
C

C
_2

96
7 

 1
0.

20
P

age 48



Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title Health Inequalities in Gloucestershire – COVID-19 and 
Beyond

Item for 
decision or 
information?

Information and decision

Sponsor Sarah Scott, Director of Public Health and Adult Social Care
Author Sue Weaver, Head of Commissioning (Health Improvement)

Zoe Clifford, Consultant in Public Health 
Organisation Gloucestershire County Council 
Key Issues:  
COVID-19 has exposed the deep inequalities in health and life chances that 
exist between different population groups and areas of the country. In July 
2020 the Board committed to a number of projects to better understand and 
take action to mitigate these impacts, with an initial focus on Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities.

Meanwhile, the Board has signed off the Gloucestershire Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (2019-2030), which commits to embedding action on 
health inequalities across each of its seven priorities.

The purpose of this paper is to take stock of where we are in tackling health 
inequalities in Gloucestershire; to update the Board on progress against key 
areas of work; and to identify potential gaps and propose a way forward.  

The paper will conclude that, while some work-streams have been unable to 
progress as planned during the COVID-19 pandemic, there are many 
examples of good practice being taken forward.  The paper also highlights the 
opportunity and necessity to bring these strands together into a more coherent 
approach and makes recommendations on how this could be moved forward. 

Recommendations to Board: 

The Board is invited to:
1. Consider the developing programme of work on health inequalities, 

including opportunities and recommendations to strengthen this work  
2. Support the recommendation to convene a Health Inequalities Panel to 

steer this agenda, supported by the Contain Outbreak Management Fund 
(COMF) health inequalities posts

3. Comment on the draft principles for an anchor institutions approach in 
Gloucestershire.

Financial/Resource Implications: 
None identified 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Health Inequalities in Gloucestershire – COVID-19 and Beyond

1. Introduction 

1.1 This paper provides a follow up to the paper entitled ‘COVID-19 reset: Focusing 
on inequalities and the role of anchor institutions’, which was presented to the Board 
in July 2020. It will update the Board on the developing programme of work on health 
inequalit
[...]
he COVID-19 Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund (COMF) for two fixed term (two year) posts (a Programme 
Manager and Facilitator), working to the Director of Public Health. 

5. Recommendations to the Health and Wellbeing Board

1. To note the developing programme of work on health inequalities, including 
opportunities and recommendations to strengthen this work  

2. To support the recommendation to convene a Health Inequalities Panel to 
steer this agenda, supported by the COMF health inequalities posts

3. To comment on the draft principles for an anchor institutions approach in 
Gloucestershire.

  

Page 57



Appendix 1: Health Inequalities Dashboard for Gloucestershire 

 significantly better  no significant change  significantly worse no significance calculated / not available

Table 2: Trends in Indicators of Health Inequality in Gloucestershire (Extract from Public Health England’s Health Inequalities Dashboard 06/03/2021) 
Domain Indicator Group Measure Baseline 

period
Baseline 
value

Reporting 
period

Reporting 
value

Absolute 
change

Trend

Value 2011-13 79.8 2017-19 80.6 0.8 Life expectancy at birth (males)
LSOA 
deprivation 
deciles

Slope index of 
inequality

2011-13 7.6 2017-19 7.6 0.0 

Value 2011-13 83.7 2017-19 84.0 0.3 Life expectancy at birth (females)
LSOA 
deprivation 
deciles

Slope index of 
inequality

2011-13 6.1 2017-19 5.4 -0.7 

Healthy life expectancy at birth (males) Value 2011-13 63.3 2016-18 68.1 4.8 

Overarching 
indicators 

Healthy life expectancy at birth 
(females)

2011-13 66.2 2016-18 67.2 1.0 

Children in absolute low income 
families (under 16s)

Value 2014-15 13.7 2018-19 10.4 -3.3 

Children in relative low income families 
(under 16s)

Value 2014-15 13.9 2018-19 12.7 -1.2 

Value 2012-13 48.0 2018-19 28.1 -19.9 

FSM status Relative gap 2012-13 1.5 2018-19 1.8 0.3 

School readiness: % of children not 
achieving a good level of development 

FSM status Relative gap 2012-13 20.7 2018-19 21.5 0.8 

16-17 year olds
[...]
ers 

– Croydon: One Croydon Alliance 

– Leeds: Solidarity Network and partners 

– Newham: Well Newham partnership 

– Plymouth: Plymouth Octopus Project and partners 

• Two part programme: 

– Part 1: £50k March – October 2021 to develop the partnership and programme plan 

– Part 2: £450k funding, learning and development support for up to 3 years 

P
age 65



@One_Glos 

What do we hope to achieve? 

• Whole system change in the way we work together to 
tackle inequalities in health and their underlying causes 

• Sustainable, transformative change in the way we work 
in partnership between statutory,  VCSE and 
communities across the whole county 

• Focussed  on: 
• Widening the discussion and deepening the 

understanding 
• Developing our approach and theories 
• Developing action and delivering 
• Understanding impact and sharing the learning 

P
age 66



@One_Glos 

Phase 1: Partners and Progress 

• The initial bid-writing team consisted of: 
– Public Health (Zoe Clifford & Di Billingham) 
– District Council (Anne Brinkhoff) 
– Active Gloucestershire (Tom Beasley) 
– Create Gloucestershire (Pippa Jones) 
– VCS Alliance (Matt Lennard) 
– Barnwood Trust (Sally Byng) 
– CCG (Will Chapman & Jo Underwood) 

• The Barnwood Trust have agreed to act as the fundholding organisation on 
behalf of the partners 

• A Partnership Agreement has been drawn up 
• Work has started with our Kings Fund Partner to scope and design the first 

phase 
• As set out in our bid, this is likely to consist of systems mapping, and wider 

engagement with the system to agree specific focus areas for Phase 2 

P
age 67



@One_Glos 

Summary of the Aims/Outputs 

Primary focus for Phase 1 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 White Paper: Integration and Innovation: working together to improve health and social care for all
	7 Director of Public Health Annual Report: Beyond COVID - Race Health and Inequality in Gloucestershire
	8 Health Inequalities in Glouces

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 
16 March 2021 at the Virtual Meeting - Web ex meeting.

PRESENT:
Cllr Carole Allaway-Martin 
(Chair)
Cllr Richard Boyles
DPCC Chris Brierley
Anne Brinkhoff
Cllr Tim Harman
Mary Hutton
Darren Knight
Deborah Lee
David Owen

Dr Teresa Pietroni
Angela Potter
Nikki Richardson
Sarah Scott
Dr Andy Seymour (Vice-Chair)
Chris Spencer
Peter Tonge
Rob Weaver
Peter Williams

Substitutes: Emma Keating Clark (In place of Keith Gerrard)
Donna Potts (In place of Mark Astle)

Officers in attendance: Sue Weaver - Head of Commissioning (Health Improvement)

Apologies: ACC Rhiannon Kirk and Cllr  Kathy Williams

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 22 September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
Two public questions had been received. The following supplementary questions were 
asked:
Question 1 – Bren McInerney thanked the Board for the response to his question. He did 
however feel that there was still more to be done on the measures and was concerned that 
there was not a reference to risk management.

Cllr Allaway Martin, Chair, acknowledged Mr McInerney’s concerns agreeing that more 
needed to be done and that the Board would look at this matter in detail, including the risk 
management aspects.

Question 2 – Cllr David Willingham (Cheltenham Borough Council) thanked the Board for 
the response to his question. He thought it important to take a holistic approach. 
Cheltenham Borough Council could pick up the litter and design out the crime, but this just 
moved the anti social behaviour elsewhere. 

Cllr Allaway Martin acknowledged these concerns and stated that this was an issue that the 
Board took seriously. (Post meeting note: Cllr Willingham was provided with the contact 
details for cgl (Change, Grow, Live).)



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

4. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
No member questions were received.

5. WHITE PAPER: INTEGRATION AND INNOVATION: WORKING TOGETHER TO 
IMPROVE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE FOR ALL 

5.1 Mary Hutton, Accountable Officer Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG), 
gave a detailed presentation on the proposals contained in the White Paper: Integration 
and Innovation: working together to improve health and social care for all. (For information - 
The presentation slides were uploaded to the council’s website and included in the minute 
book.)

5.2 The Board was informed that the aims of the White Paper fitted with the approach and aims 
already in development in Gloucestershire. It would be important to understand what this 
would mean for the South West Region as each area has different approaches/outcomes. 
It was hoped that the legislation would be as permissive as possible with regard to rules 
and would allow room for local decision making. It would be important not to lose the 
trusted relationships that have developed across Gloucestershire. A significant issue would 
be how to operate with regard to specialised commissioning. Gloucestershire was in a 
good position as it was a test area and was able to input into the guidance as it developed. 

5.3 In response to a question regarding working with the Welsh NHS it was explained that this 
was a particular challenge. The GCCG constantly worked with residents in Gloucestershire 
who were registered with a Welsh GP on issues, and expected that this would continue; it 
was however important to note that it was not anticipated that there would be a change in 
the funding formula. 

5.4 It was also explained that NHS England has been leading on public engagement aspects. 
Once the legislation had been worked through there would be a wide consultation exercise. 

5.5 It was noted that the implementation date was April 2022. This was a tight timescale to 
work to particularly as all the detail was not yet clear.

6. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT: BEYOND COVID - RACE 
HEALTH AND INEQUALITY IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

6.1 The Executive Director Adult Social Care and Public Health gave a detailed presentation of 
the report. The Director informed the Board that this report had been written in 
collaboration with the council’s Black Workers Network (BWN).  (For information - The 
presentation slides were uploaded to the council’s website and included in the minute 
book.)

6.3 The Covid-19 pandemic had shone a light on the disparities in health outcomes on the 
black and Asian population. It was anticipated that the data on the disproportionate effect 
on black and minority ethnic groups would be available in April 2021; it was already clear 
that there was a high risk of death from Covid-19 compared to the white population. It 
would be important to understand how communities heard/understood the information 
communicated about Covid-19.

6.4 There was a vibrant community sector in Gloucestershire, utilising a bottom up strengths 
based approach. It was, however, important to note that these were unpaid volunteers and 
resources were not available to enable bidding for funds. It would be important to address 
this issue, and look at how these organisations could continue to be supported. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

6.5 Board members were aware that there was a debate about whether the term BAME (Black 
and Minority Ethnic Groups) remained appropriate. It was agreed that it was important to 
listen to communities to understand how they wished to be referred to. Going forward it 
would be important to ensure that there was consistency in terminology across 
partnerships; and that there was collective leadership on this matter.

6.6 It was acknowledged that equality impact assessments had had very little impact, and 
created very little change.

6.7 Board members agreed that it was important that organisations reflected the diversity of the 
community. Members acknowledged that the Board itself was all white, as were many of 
the senior leadership teams of the organisations on the Board. It would be important to look 
at how this should be addressed.

6.8 The Board welcomed the report and its recommendations. In response to a question it was 
explained that at present the recommendations sat within the purview of the Executive 
Director Adult Social Care and Public Health, but that the intention was to embed them 
within the proposed Race Equality Panel.

6.9 It was agreed that an update on progress against the recommendations be received at the 
next meeting of the Board.
ACTION: Sarah Scott 

7. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE - COVID-19 AND BEYOND 
7.1 The Head of Commissioning (Health Improvement) gave a detailed presentation of their 

report which took stock of where we were in tackling health inequalities in Gloucestershire 
and updated the Board on progress against key areas of work. Potential gaps were 
identified and a way forward to address these gaps was proposed. The Board was 
informed that while some work-streams had been unable to progress as planned during the 
COVID-19 pandemic, there were many examples of good practice being taken forward. 
The paper also highlighted the opportunity and necessity to bring these strands together 
into a more coherent approach and made recommendations as to how this could be moved 
forward.

7.2 The recommendations to the Board included the establishment of Health Inequalities Panel 
to steer this agenda, supported by the Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) 
health inequalities posts; the Board was informed that the long term aim of the Panel would 
be to make itself redundant. 

7.3 Panel members agreed that the most effective way to address health inequalities was from 
a prevention approach; an understanding of the root causes of factors involved in the 
decisions made by people that affected their health and wellbeing. Having the right support 
in place at the right time would make a significant difference to health outcomes.

7.4 In response to a question the Board was assured that although not explicitly stated in the 
report children and young people were included within this work. It was also noted that the 
ICS (Integrated Care System) included children and young people. It was agreed that it 
might be helpful for the work around this group be made more explicit in future 
communications.

7.5 The Board was informed that although a priority for the Board there was currently no 
funding/resource available to progress the healthy weight programme.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

7.6 The Board agreed to support the recommendation to convene a Health Inequalities Panel 
to steer this agenda, supported by the Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) 
health inequalities posts.

8. FUNDING UPDATE 
8.1 The Executive Director Adult Social Care and Public Health reminded the Board that the 

funding challenges for the Board had been presented at the Board meeting on 22 
September 2020. 

8.2 These challenges remained and the Board would need to look at what funding 
opportunities were available whereby a bid could be submitted. 

8.3 This was an issue that would need to be pursued in the new council.

9. KINGS FUND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
9.1 Mary Hutton, Accountable Officer Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group, 

presented the detail of the successful bid by the Gloucestershire Enabling Active 
Communities programme to the National Lottery Funding for Healthy Communities 
Together Programme. (For information - The presentation slides were uploaded to the 
council’s website and included in the minute book.)

9.2 The Board congratulated the team for achieving this outcome, and looked forward to 
following the progress of this work. 

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 11.55 am


